
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 21st February, 2022, 7.00 pm - 40 Cumberland Road, Wood 
Green N22 7SG (watch the live meeting here, watch the recording 
here) 
 
Members: Councillors Dhiren Basu (Chair), Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair), Charles Adje, 
Julie Davies and Paul Dennison 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item below). 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MWMwNjU0Y2YtOGIxNi00YWE1LTg2MjktOTFhYjFlZDViNWQ2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227b11527f-78c4-46b8-b660-7d30f6c9fbad%22%7d%20
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 2 December 2021 
and the minutes of the special meetings held on 2 December 2021, and 20 
January 2022. 
 

7. PARENTAL LEAVE, ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE, AND MENOPAUSE 
POLICIES  (PAGES 9 - 60) 
 
Report of the Chief People Officer 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 10 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); para 1, information relating to an individual. 
 
 
 



 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 61 - 64) 
 
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the special meetings held on 2 
December 2021, and 20 January 2022. 
 
 

 
Jack Booth, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3541 
Email: jack.booth@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 11 February 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
HELD ON Thursday, 2nd December, 2021, 7.00  - 7.55 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair) and 
Julie Davies 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Dan Paul (Chief People Officer), Karen Gooday (Head of 
Employment, Reward & Transformation), James Wills-Fleming (Council 
Accommodation Strategic Commissioner), Sean Fox (Unison) and Felicity Foley 
(Committees Manager) 
 
 
8. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adje. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

12. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
Sean Fox, Branch Secretary for Unison, addressed the Committee in respect of item 
11 – HR Change Management Policy. 
 
The main issue with the proposed policy was the length of pay protection for staff.  
Unison considered three years to be a reasonable length of time and requested that 
the Committee review the proposal and increase the length of pay protection to 
between 18 months and three years. 
 
 
Clerks note - the Chair re-ordered the agenda to consider item 11 – HR Change 
Management Policy.  The minutes follow the order of the agenda. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 20 September 2021 and 18 
October 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

14. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO THE WAY STAFF WORK AND USE 
ITS OFFICE ACCOMMODATION  
 
James Wills-Fleming, Council Accommodation Strategic Commissioner, introduced 
the report as set out. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 
- The latest government guidance had not changed in terms of working from 

home.  The Council would continue to follow public health guidance.  Staff were 
encouraged to wear masks whilst moving around the office, and all desks were 
set out to be socially distanced. 

- It was important for staff to recognise that they should start to return to the 
office and 100% working from home was not the direction that Haringey was 
travelling in. 

- Staff would be encouraged to work from the office to reconnect with colleagues 
and collaborate on projects. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

15. SCHOOLS PAY POLICY REPORT 2021/22  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out.   
 
RESOLVED that the updated Haringey Schools Model Pay policy for September 2021 
and recommend its adoption to Haringey maintained Schools be approved. 
 

16. PAY POLICY REPORT  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 
- In most cases, the returning officer was always the Chief Executive.  This was 

mainly because the Chief Executive was the most senior member of staff and 
were able to command resources across the Council to run an election. 

- Paragraph 13.2 implied that redundancy schemes were subject to change.  
Dan Paul agreed to remove this wording as it was not required, and advised 
that the website would always reflect the current scheme. 

 
RESOLVED that the draft Pay Policy Statement 2022/23, attached at Appendix A be 
approved. 
 

17. HR PARENTAL POLICY - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Page 2



 

 

Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, Reward & Transformation, introduced the report 
as set out.  This was a key policy area as identified by the Committee to update.  
There were nine areas in the policy with various practice notes.   
 
RESOLVED that the proposals for changes in benefits outlined in this report be 
agreed so that a policy can be prepared to be discussed with relevant stakeholder 
groups and Corporate Board. 
 

18. HR CHANGE MANAGEMENT POLICY - AGREEMENT OF CHANGES  
 
Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, Reward & Transformation, introduced the report 
as set out.   
 
Members commented that the progress made was a tribute to officers and the Unions.  
It was suggested that 18 months full pay protection, with regular reviews, would be a 
good compromise in response to the deputation made by Unison.  This proposal was 
agreed by all members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. the proposals in this report be considered, in particular where agreement has 

not been reached on the principal of pay protection with the Trade Unions; and 
 

2. the proposals outlined in this report be agreed so that the Policy and Practice 
note can be prepared for consultation with Corporate Board and the relevant 
stakeholder groups. 

 
19. HR POLICY REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, Reward & Transformation, introduced the report 
as set out.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

20. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

21. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
1 February 2022 
22 February 2022 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting as 
agenda item 16 contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the local Government Act 
1985), paragraphs 1 and 2. 
 

Page 3



 

 

23. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

24. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE STAFFING AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2021, 9.30 - 
9.50 AM 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dhiren Basu (Chair), Peray Ahmet, and Luke Cawley-Harrison. 
 
 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and it was noted that the public 
part of the meeting was not live streamed. 
 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adje, Bull, Davies, and 
Dennison. 
 
Councillors Ahmet and Cawley-Harrison were present as substitutes. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Part 4 Section B, paragraph 17 of the Constitution, there were no 
items of urgent business to be considered. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief People Officer on the appointment 
to the post of Chief Executive (Interim).  In accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 and Part 4 Section K of the Council’s 
Constitution, the Committee considered the recommendation of an interview panel, 
which took place prior to the Committee convening. 
 
The name of the candidate that was recommended by the Member Panel was 
confirmed as Andy Donald.  
 
Following consideration of the exempt information, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 5



 

 

1. To accept the recommendation of the Member Panel and agree to recommend to 
Full Council the appointment of Andy Donald to the post of Chief Executive and 
Head of Paid Service. 

 
2. Subject to (1) above, that the appointment of the candidate to the post of Chief 

Executive and Head of Paid Service to be on the Chief Executive’s salary range as 
agreed by Council in the Pay Policy Statement. This will be in the range of 
£185,600 - £210,200. 

 
3. Subject to (1) above, that the appointment of the candidate to the post of Chief 

Executive and Head of Paid Service be offered on a Fixed Term Contract with an 
initial term of six months, with authority delegated to the Leader of the Council, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee, to 
extend the contract for up to a further six months. 

 
4. Subject to (1) above, any appointment made will take effect when the appointed 

candidate accepts in writing the contract of employment offered to him/her by the 
Council. 

 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting for the consideration of item 6 as it 
contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1, 
information relating to an individual. 
 
 

7. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee considered the exempt information. 
 
During the discussion of the exempt information, it was proposed that the proposal to 
delegate authority to extend the contract for up to a further six months be amended 
slightly to allow consultation with the Staffing and Remuneration Committee, rather 
than just the Chair of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee. The Committee 
agreed to amend recommendation 3.3 as follows:   
 
Subject to (3.1) above, that the appointment of the candidate to the post of Chief 
Executive and Head of Paid Service be offered on a Fixed Term Contract with an 
initial term of six months, with authority delegated to the Leader of the Council, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee, to extend 
the contract for up to a further six months. 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 

 

Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 

Date ………………………………… 

Page 6



 

 

 

MINUTES OF STAFFING AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2022, 5.05 - 
5.10 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Peray Ahmet, and Paul 
Dennison. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and it was noted that the public 
part of the meeting was not live streamed. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adje, Basu, and Davies. 
 
Councillor Ahmet was present as substitute. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Part 4 Section B, paragraph 17 of the Constitution, there were no 
items of urgent business to be considered. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR STRATEGY, 
COMMUNICATIONS, AND COLLABORATION  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Recruitment Business Manager on the 
appointment to the post of Assistant Director for Strategy, Communications, and 
Collaboration. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2001 and Part 4 Section K of the Council’s Constitution, the Committee 
considered the recommendation of an interview panel, which took place prior to the 
Committee convening. 
 
Following consideration of the exempt information, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To accept the recommendation of the Member Panel and appoint the 

recommended candidate to the post of Assistant Director for Strategy, 

Page 7



 

 

Communications, and Collaboration, subject to the objections process of the 
Cabinet whereby this Committee may only make the offer of appointment of the 
Assistant Director for Strategy, Communications, and Collaboration when: 

 
(a) no objection has been made by any member of the Cabinet; or 
(b) if any objection is made, the Staffing and Remuneration Committee has 

declared itself satisfied that the objection is not material or well-founded. 
 
2. Subject to (1) above, to agree that the appointment of the candidate to the post of 

Assistant Director for Strategy, Communications, and Collaboration to be on the 
salary that is proposed to the Committee by the Member Panel. This will be in the 
range of £102,300 - £119,000 as set out in the Council’s Pay Policy Statement. 

 
3. Subject to (1) above, any appointment made will take effect when the appointed 

candidate accepts in writing the contract of employment offered to him/her by the 
Council. 

 
4. To agree that, if the successful candidate decides not to accept the role for any 

reason and there is an alternative appointable candidate recommended by the 
Member Panel, that this candidate is appointed to the role subject to (1), (2) and 
(3) above. 

 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting for the consideration of item 6 as it 
contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1, 
information relating to an individual. 
 
 

7. EXEMPT - APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
POLICY, STRATEGY, AND COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the exempt information. 
 
 
CHAIR: Cllr Dhiren Basu 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 

 
Date ………………………………… 

 
 

 

Page 8



Page 1 of 4 

 

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee – 21 February 2022 
 
Title: New HR Policies – Parental Leave; Organisational Change; 

Menopause   
 
Report  
authorised by:  Susie Faulkner, Interim Director of Customer, Transformation & 

Resources   
 
Lead Officer: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
  
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/   
Non-Key Decision: Non-key decision  

 
 

1  Describe the issue under consideration 

 
The report outlines the changes which are being proposed to introduce new, 
amalgamated Parental Leave and Organisational Change Policies and a 
Menopause Policy which is being introduced for the first time.     
 

2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
  
 Not applicable.  
 
3   Recommendations   
  
 The Committee is asked: 
 

To consider and approve the Parental Leave, Organisational Change, and 
Menopause Policies.  
 

4  Reason for decision 
 

The policies have been reviewed as part of the on-going HR Policy Review.  
They have been through extensive consultation with the trade union and with 
employee groups and their comments have been included.  In the case of the 
Parental Leave and Organisational Change Policies, the current policies are 
now outdated and new ones need to be implemented.  The Menopause Policy 
is being introduced following recognition of the need to support those who are 
suffering from symptoms of the menopause in the workplace. 

 
5  Alternative Options Considered 

  
Not applicable.   

 
6 Background information 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 4 

 

6.1 As part of the on-going HR review of policies, the need for streamlined policies 
which would be easily understood and therefore more often successfully 
referred to, was identified.  The information relating to parental leave is 
currently out of date, in parts it is not compliant with current legislation and is 
contained in a variety of management and employee guideline documents.   
The guidance available to managers and employees relating to restructuring, 
redundancy and redeployment is also contained in various documents that are 
inconsistent and difficult to follow. 

   
6.2 The proposals outlined in the new policies will ensure that as an employer, we 

will continue to provide competitive and benchmarked enhanced benefits. 
They will provide a broad foundation of support for our employees at key 
points in their life and will strengthen consistency and transparency in a
[...]
ct 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 63
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes - 02/12/2021 Staffing and Remuneration Committee (Special Meeting)
	Minutes

	Minutes - 20/01/2022 Staffing and Remuneration Committee
	Minutes


	7 Parental Leave, Organisational Change, and Menopause Policies
	Appendix 1 Parental Leave Policy
	Appendix 1.1 Parental Leave Schedule of Entitlements
	Appendix 2 Organisational Change Policy
	Appendix 3 Menopause and the Workplace

	10 Exempt Minutes
	Exempt Minutes, 20/01/2022 Staffing and Remuneration Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 21 FEBRUARY, 2022, 7.00  - 
7.25 PM 

 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (chair), Charles Adje, Julie Davies, and 
Paul Dennison 

 
ALSO ATTENDING: Dan Paul (Chief People Officer), Jack Booth (Principle Committee Co-
ordinator)  

 
 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bull. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 2 December 2021and the minutes of the 
special meetings held on 2 December 2021, and 20 January 2022, be approved. 
 

7. PARENTAL LEAVE, ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE, AND MENOPAUSE POLICIES  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out. 
 
A Committee member commented that the three policies were welcome and ensured 
that the Council was becoming an excellent employer.  Another Committee member 
followed up that all the policies had been updated in line with previous discussion at 
Committee.  



 

 

 
In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 

- Changes to legislation meant that the Council would need to update the 
necessary policies. The Council was typically made aware of any changes to 
legislation that would affect statutory policies; therefore, any updates could be 
brought to this Committee.    

- 18-month pay protection was slightly above average, the median was 15 
months. This meant that this was in-line with other local authorities.  

- It was noted that the current Consultant Policy was out of date, and it was 
recommended to the Committee to discontinue the policy. This policy was 
already covered by the Agency Worker Appointment Guidance which sat under 
the Recruitment Policy. The Chief People Officer said that he would circulate 
both the guidance document and the Recruitment Policy to members. He 
emphasised that the difference between guidance and policy was that guidance 
gave officers more detail about how a policy works.  

 
Committee members felt that it would be useful to consider at the next meeting if a 
separate policy was needed to accompany the Agency Worker Appointment 
Guidance, as well as considering the discontinuation of the Consultant Policy.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Parental Leave, Organisational Change, and Menopause Policies were 
approved.  
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting as agenda 
item 16 contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the local Government Act 
1985), paragraphs 1 and 2.  
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021, and 20 January 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 



 

 

Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


